Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MAY 21, 2014, 2:00 PM, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do- (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do- (on Sick Leave)

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 003-2014

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OR MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH RADIO, TELEVISION AND PRINT MEDIA FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO

WHEREAS, Section 456 of the Local Government Code of 1991 on the Powers, Duties and Compensation states that the City Mayor can exercise other powers and perform other duties and functions as may be prescribed by law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, it is imperative for the City Mayor to enter into an agreement with radio, television and print media for information dissemination and to foster closer relationship and open communication with the community through the various media;

WHEREAS, the funds to be utilized for these Contracts, Memoranda of Agreement or Memoranda of Understanding shall come from the appropriations of the Office of the City Mayor;

WHEREAS, for these reasons, there is a need to grant authority to the City Mayor to enter into a Contract, Memoranda of Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding with media entities;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao to grant authority to the City Mayor to enter into a Contract, Memoranda of Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding for and on behalf of the City Government.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao in session assembled, to enact:





SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as the Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Mayor to enter into a Contract, Memoranda of Agreement or Memorandum of Understanding with radio, television and print media for and on behalf of the City Government of Tuguegarao.

SECTION 2. DEFINITION OF TERMS. As used and referred to in this Ordinance, the following terms shall mean:

- 1. Memorandum of Understanding a document that expresses mutual accord on an issue between two or more parties.
- 2. Memorandum of Agreement or Cooperative Agreement a document written between parties to cooperate on an agreed objective. It is generally more binding between the parties than the memorandum of understanding.
- 3. Contract a meeting of minds between two persons whereby one binds himself, with respect to the other, to give something or to render something (Civil Code of the Philippines). It has the force and effect of law between the parties including third persons.
- 4. Agency any business or organization established to provide a particular service, typically one that involves organizing transaction between two parties.
- 5. Establishment an economic unit that produces and/or sells goods and services and operates from a single physical location.
- Entity any person, partnership, organization or business that has separately identifiable existence.

SECTION 3. AUTHORITY. The City Mayor is hereby granted the authority to enter into Contracts, Memoranda of Agreement or Memorandum of Understanding with radio, television and print media for and on behalf of the City Government of Tuguegarao.

SECTION 4. RESTRICTIONS.

- 1. The disbursements of funds shall be subject to the usual accounting, budgeting and auditing rules and procedures.
- 2. Only the City Mayor may enter into Contracts, Memoranda of Agreement or Memorandum of Understanding with radio, television and print media.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

On motion of Hon, Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan, there being no objection from the Body, **CITY ORDINANCE NO. 003-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED uner suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ESTELITA M. WAYAG

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

City M

Date approved:

cel



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

DATE: 07/10/14
TIME: 10:25 on
BY: Pena

July 03, 2014

HON. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

City Mayor Tuguegarao City

Dear Hon. Soriano:

We are forwarding to your Office a copy of Resolution No. 2014-08-151, of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Cagayan, "A RESOLUTION APPROVING ORDINANCE NO. 003, SERIES OF 2014 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN".

The action of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is contained in the dispositive portion of the said Resolution.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ROSALINDA P. CALLANG, DRA Secretary to the Sanggunian

VDD/chichi

MELVIN K. VARGAS, JR. W Board Member/Temporary Presiding Officer



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FOM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE PROVINCIAL BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 02, 2014, AT THE SESSION HALL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, TUGUEGARAO CITY.

PRESENT:

Hon. Melvin K. Vargas, Jr., Member and Presiding Officer

Hon.Ramon C. Nolasco, Member

Hon. Romeo S. Garcia, Member

Hon. Vilmer V. Viloria, Member

Hon. Alexander S. Daguna, Member

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham, Member

Hon. Christian R. Guzman, Member

Hon. Vicente G. Pagurayan, Member

ON OFFICIAL TIME:

Hon. Leonides N. Fasuto, Vice Governor

Hon. Maria Olivia B. Pascual, Member

Hon. Mila Perpetua C. Lauigan, Member

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, Member

ON SICK LEAVE:

Hon. Karen Kaye T. Turingan, Member

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-08-151

"A RESOLUTION APPROVING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 003, SERIES OF 2014 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD, TUGUEGARAO CITY."

A Resolution Approving Ordinance No. 003, series of 2014 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, entitled: "AN ORDINANCE GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT, MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OR MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH RADIO, TELEVISION AND PRINT MEDIA FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO."

On motion of Hon. Garcia, duly seconded,

RETURNED APPROVED, to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, its Ordinance No. 003, series of 2014, for its information and guidance.

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the aboveguopted Resolution.

ROSALINDA D. CALLANG, DRA Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MÉLVIN K. VARGAS, JR. W Board Member/Temporary Presiding Officer